1. Eligibility:

The Red Torpedo USA Motorcycle Sweepstakes (the "Sweepstakes") is open to legal residents of the United States (except in the states of Hawaii and Alaska which are omitted), and Canada, who are 18 years of age or older at the time of entry. Employees, officers, directors, and their immediate family members of Red Torpedo USA (the "Sponsor") and their respective affiliated companies, subsidiaries, advertising, promotion, and fulfillment agencies are not eligible to participate. The Sweepstakes is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations and is void where prohibited. Taxes on prizes awarded are the sole responsibility of the winners.

2. Sweepstakes Period:

The Sweepstakes begins on [October 6, 2023] and ends on [November 29, 2023] (the "Sweepstakes Period"), lasting a total of 55 days.

3. How to Enter:

To enter the Sweepstakes, participants must make a purchase of at least \$50 USD / \$67 CAD in a single transaction (not including tax and shipping) on www.redtorpedousa.com, or www.tonupclothing.com, during the Sweepstakes Period. For every \$50 USD / \$67 CAD spent, participants will receive one valid entry into the Sweepstakes. No purchase is necessary to enter or win. Purchases made prior to or after the Sweepstakes Period will not be eligible for entry.

4. No Purchase Necessary - Alternate Method of Entry (AMOE):

Participants may also enter the Sweepstakes without making a purchase, by sending a 3x5 inch card with the following information clearly written or printed on the card: Red Torpedo USA Motorcycle Sweepstakes #1, their name, complete address, phone number, and email address, to Red Torpedo USA, 2499 Old Lake Mary Road, Suite 132, Sanford FL 32771. Each card received will be considered as one entry into the Sweepstakes. Limit one entry per card. All entries must be received by [December 6, 2023].

5. Prize

One (1) grand prize winner will receive a one-of-a-kind custom-made motorcycle built by Kevin Dunworth from Dunworth Machines, valued at \$20,000 USD (the "Prize"). The specific motorcycle model and details shown have been determined by Red Torpedo USA. The Prize is non-transferable and cannot be substituted for cash or any other item.

6. Winner Selection:

The winner will be selected in a random drawing held within eight (8) business days after the end of the Sweepstakes Period on or about [December 7, 2023] . The drawing will be conducted by Red Torpedo USA or its designated representative, whose decisions are final and binding in all matters related to the Sweepstakes.

7. Winner Notification:

The potential winner will be notified by email or phone within three (3) business days of the drawing, on or about [December 8, 2023]. Three (3) attempts will be made to contact said winner. The winner must respond within seven (7) days of notification [December 15, 2023] and provide their full legal name, age, mailing address, and any other required information to claim the Prize. If the potential winner does not respond within the specified time frame or if the Prize notification is returned as undeliverable, an alternate winner may be selected.

8. Prize Fulfilment:

The confirmed winner of the random Prize draw, upon written acceptance of the Prize, will be awarded the Prize. The Prize will be shipped to the address provided by the winner, via shipping means as deemed necessary by the Sponsor. Title of Prize will be transferred to winner. Prize will be delivered 'as is', in working order, and as described as reasonable. Upon delivery, once working order of Prize has been established, any and all further responsibilities of Sponsor will have been completed. Taxes, insurance, and tag will be the sole responsibility of winner.

9. General Conditions:

By participating in the Sweepstakes, participants agree to be bound by these Official Rules and Regulations and the decisions of Red Torpedo USA. Red Torpedo USA reserves the right to disqualify any individual who tampers with the entry process. Red Torpedo USA is not responsible for lost, late, incomplete, illegible, or misdirected entries.

10. Publicity Release:

By accepting the Prize, the winner grants Red Torpedo USA the right to use their name, likeness, photograph, voice, and biographical information for advertising, publicity, and promotional purposes, including on Sponsor's social channels and Sponsor's websites, without further compensation or notice, except where prohibited by law.

11. Limitation of Liability:

Red Torpedo USA and its respective officers, directors, employees, and agents are not responsible for any injuries, losses, or damages of any kind resulting from participation in the Sweepstakes or the acceptance, possession, or use of the Prize.

12. Privacy:

Personal information collected during the Sweepstakes will be used for the purposes of administering the Sweepstakes and awarding the Prize. By entering the Sweepstakes, participants agree to the collection, use, and disclosure of their personal information as described in Red Torpedo USA's Privacy Policy. Red Torpedo USA will not sell or trade this information to any other company.

13. Sponsor:

The Sweepstakes is sponsored by Red Torpedo USA, located at Red Torpedo USA, 2499 Old Lake Mary Road, Suite 132, Sanford FL 32771.

14. List of Winners:

For a list of winners or any additional information regarding the Sweepstakes, please send a self-addressed stamped envelope to Red Torpedo USA, 2499 Old Lake Mary Road, Suite 132, Sanford FL 32771 after the winner has been officially announced.

These Official Rules and Regulations of the Red Torpedo USA Motorcycle Sweepstakes are subject to change without notice.